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YOUTH SURVEY

Burwood Council

Background

Now in its 23rd year, the Mission Australia Youth Survey continues to be the biggest annual survey of its kind. A total
of 17,480 young people aged 15-19 years took part in the 2024 Youth Survey. This brief report provides an overview
of responses for Burwood Council




YOUTH SURVEY

Burwood Council

Profile of respondents
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Youth Survey Responses

Your young people

106

Your state/territory

3575
NSW

Notes:

o State/territory data has been weighted to make the sample
representative of 15-to 19-year-olds by gender, location
(state/territory), and the Australian Bureau of Statistics
(ABS) developed Socio-Economic Indexes for Areas (SEIFA).
The data for 'your young people' is unweighted.

» Data was collected using a self-report questionnaire.

* Missing data has been excluded from the calculation of
these charts.

» View charts with caution when # of responses is less than
30.

Gender

@ Your young people

97%

Female

Your state/territory

52%

Male

1% 2%

Gender diverse

Responses with

answers answers
Your young people @ Your state/territor
105 O young peop / y 101
Your respondents Your respondents
5175 5107
State/territory State/territory

Note: A-gender/non-
gendered, non-binary
gender, transgender and
not listed are combined
under the gender diverse

reporting category.

9%
2% 1% 1%
I
Prefer not to say Indigenous Non-Indigenous

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander status

Responses with

99%

91%

|dentify with a cultural or ethnic group

Your state/territory
Responses with
answers

96

Your respondents

5030
State/territory

@ Your young people

73%

54%
46%

27%

Yes

Speak a language other than English

@ Your young people

50%

Your state/territory

Yes

21%

50%

Responses with
answers

98

Your respondents

5038

State/territory

79%

No, English only

|dentify as a person with disability

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory

Responses with
answers

98

Your respondents

5009
State/territory

96%

87%

8% 5%
2% °

2%

Prefer not to
say

Yes No

ldentify as a person with a mental health
condition

Responses with
answers

96

Your respondents

4974
State/territory

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory

79%
73%

15%

15%

12%
6%

Prefer not to
say

Yes No
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Biggest personal challenge experienced in the past year

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory

70%

46%

20% 20%

School and study Mental health

Personal relationships

24%

16%

I
Physical health

3% 4% o7

Finance and housing

Responses with

Note: Items based on content analysis of 100% of responses to answers
this question. The percentages may not total 100% as responses 88

may fall into multiple items. Items are listed in order of 'your Your respondents

young people'. 4523
State/territory
o)
10% 13% N
|
Other Not sure/no challenges identified

Top five supports when facing their School and Study
challenge

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory

55%
Sleeping
43%
55%
Studying
34%
Being more organised
40%
Taking a break
43%
Entertainment and recreation Responses with
42% answers
62
_ 40% Your respondents
|f-
Self-care 2390 2082
State/territory

Top five supports when facing their Mental Health
challenge

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory

- K
Entertainment and recreation
54%
I -
Sleeping
45%
50%
Self-care
47%
I
Distracting myself
47%
Studying Responses with
19% answers
18
Taking a break 115 905
State/territory

Top five supports when facing their Personal
Relationships challenge

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory

Distracting myself
50%
Entertainment and recreation
50%
43%
Reaching out to friends
38%
Self-care
37% Responses with
answers
43% 14
Sleeping Your respondents
42% 1070
State/territory
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Issues of concern to young people in the past year Top 10 most important issues in Australia today Responses with
answers
@ Extremely or very concerned ¢ Somewhat or slightly concerned @ Not at all concerned @ Your young people @ Your state/territory 36

Your respondents

4505

7% State/territory

School or study problems 60%
60%

Cost of living
55%

08

Coping with stress 8% 17%

Cost of living 30% 38% 41%

24%

Climate change and the environment

Body image 25% RV

Mental health 24% 26% Mental health
28%
Global conflicts 22% 33%

Discrimination and inequality

Climate change % 29%

22%

Social media use 20% 29%

N
=

26%

Violence, safety and crime

Discrimination 18% 41% 23%

Physical health 17% 32% - 15%
Housing and homelessness
17%
LGBTIQA+” issues 15% 55%
9%
Personal safety EEEEXS 49% Alcohol and other drugs
15%

Domestic/family violence 12% 66%

o)
X

Bullying/emotional abuse LA 54% Education
Note: Sample sizes 9%
vary per
Vaping/e-cigarettes BELZ 60% statement. This .
chart shows the Global affairs i
Artificial intelligence KL 45% data for your 7%

Note: Respondents were able to write up to three issues. Labels
young people only.

describing some issues have been updated in 2024 to better reflect

AlLesbian, Gay,
ici o) (o) . . \
Suicide 11% 61% Bisexual, Intersex, . 8% contemporary language. Items are listed in order of 'your young
Queer. Asexual Internet, social media and technology people'.
' 6%

Alcohol and other drugs R/ issues.

u
o)
X
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the creative and/or apprenticeship college

performing arts

professional athlete force or emergency

services

Participation in education Responses with Satisfaction with studies Responses with Plan to complete Year 12 Responses with
answers answers answers
@ Your young people @ Your state/territory 106 @ Your young people @ Your state/territory 100 @ Your young people @ Your state/territory 100
Your respondents Your respondents Your respondents
5284 4681 4349
State/territory State/territory State/territory
Base: Respondents 100% Base: Respondents
94% currently studying. 929 studying at school or
equivalent.
79%
60% 59%
29% 3%
11% 10%
(o)
29 4%
——— I Very satisfied or Neither satisfied nor  Dissatisfied or very
Studying full-time Studying part-time Not studying satisfied dissatisfied dissatisfied Yes No
Plans after leaving school Responses with
answers
@ Your young people @ Your state/territory 100
Your respondents
4373
State/territory
93%
Base: Respondents studying at
school or equivalent.
Respondents were able to
choose more than one option.
60% Items are listed in order of
'your young people'.
43%
39%
[0)
6% 29%
16%
12%
0 10%
% g, 6% 5% 5% 6% ° 9 0%
- 1% 1% 2% 3% 0%
] [ ] [ ] —
Go to university Get a job Travel/gap year Do something in Get an Go to TAFE or Start a business Become a Join the defence Other I'm not sure No choices are
available to me
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Education and employment cont.

Are there any barriers to young people Barriers to achieving study/work goals Responses with
achlevmg StUdY/WOI’k goals Responses with @ Your young people @ Your state/territory answers
@ Your young people @ Your state/territory Answers 18
99 Your respondents
Academic ability TR 1%
8 : ; Your respondents Y 29% 1231
ase: Respondents N 50% State/territor
L y
studying at school or 4298 Lack of motivation 37%
| State/territ - - 0_0000000_]
equivalent. ate/territory Lack of confidence 339, 44% Base: Respondents who said there
Financial difficulties 28% . were barriers to achieving study/work
289 0 goals. Respondents were able to
- ]
Mental health ° 33% choose more than one option. Items
899% Lack of jobs T 17% are I|Tt'ed in order of 'your young
<sion/; . I 1% PEOPE
Admission/job requirements 13%
: ]
71% Lack of family support o 11%
8%
I 1%
Lack of school support 10%
- N 11%
Lack of stable housing 6%
Family responsibilities B 6% 13%
: . 1 6%
Lack of information 11%
. I 6%
Where you live 239
29% Cultural responsibilities 4%
Disability 3%
18% . 0
Discrimination 59
Physical health 6%
Transport 15%
Other I ?%
Yes No 5%
Participation in paid employment Responses with Employment type Responses with
answers answers
@ Your young people @ Your state/territory 106 @ Your young people @ Your state/territory 30
Your respondents Your respondents
5284 | 100% 98% 2764 |
State/territory State/territory
Base: Respondents in
56% paid employment.
49% Part-time is considered
to be less than 35
27% 27% hours per week, while
0,
16% 20% full-time is considered
1% 4%, - to be 35 hours or
zcy more.
(0}
Permanent employee Casual employee Not in paid employment, Not in paid employment,
looking for work not looking for work Working full-time Working part-time
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Residential setting in the past three months Responses with Living with parents or somewhere else in the past three months Responses with
answers answers
@ Your young people @ Your state/territory 99 @ Your young people @ Your state/territory 102
Your respondents Your respondents
5115 5133
State/territory State/territory
P% 939
96%
3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
I
A home owned or Boarding school Public/social Somewhere else  Out-of-home care 4% 4%
rented by me or housing ’
: ]
someone | live
with Living with parent(s) or guardian(s) Living somewhere else

acommodation

last year

No fixed address or lived in a refuge/transitional

Responses with

not go back

last year

Spent time away from home because they felt they could

Responses with

Worried about having a safe place to stay in the past year

Responses with

Your state/territory ANSWETS

@ Your young people

answers answers
@ Your young people @ Your state/territory 100 @ Your young people @ Your state/territory 100 102

Your respondents Your respondents Your respondents

5125 5119 5140

State/territory State/territory State/territory

98%
o) (o)
%% . 96% 90%
87%
) 7% 0
3% 3% o 3% : o ° 10%
I I 2%
Yes, in the last year Yes, but not in the No Yes, in the last year Yes, but not in the No —
Yes
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Financial concerns experienced in the past year by young person and/or their family

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory

Had to be careful with money

Had trouble paying for things

Sought financial help from family, friends or a charity
Could not afford school fees, supplies or excursions
Could not pay bills or car expenses

Went without a meal(s)

Could not pay rent/mortgage

Went without essential goods or services

Other

I'm not sure

None of these options

19%

1%

N -

11%

T /0%

35%

48%

Responses with
answers

98

Your respondents

5035
State/territory

Note: Respondents were able to choose
more than one option. Items are listed

in order of 'your young people'.

Support/assistance received from a charity/foundation in the past year for young person and/or their family

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory

Yes, Mission Australia and/or a different charity or foundation

No, but | needed support or assistance

No, | did not need support or assistance from a charity or foundation

E

3%

E

3%

I'm not sure

26%

68%

Responses with
answers

08

Your respondents

4928
State/territory
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Level of happiness with their life as a whole

Responses with

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory answers
102
Note: Respondents were asked to rate how happy they are with their life as a whole on a scale of 0 to 10. Responses Your respondents
were standardised on a scale of 0-100. For reporting purposes, the responses have been categorised into three 5155
groupings: the 70-100 range denotes very happy or happy, 40-60 signifies not happy or sad; and 0-30 indicates sad or State/territory

very sad.

67%

58%

33%

26%

79% 9%

Sad or very sad

Very happy or happy Not happy or sad

Level of control over their life

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory

59%

46%

10%
6%

Complete control

Mostly in control

Responses with
answers

103

Your respondents

5090
State/territory

33%

25%

10% 3%

_

Almost no control No control

Some control

Level of loneliness in the past four weeks

Responses with
answers

103

Your respondents

5086
State/territory

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory

30% 30%

30%

29%

27%
22%

15%
10%

m

Most of the time All of the time

6%

None of the time A little of the time Some of the time

Feelings about the future

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory

57%

47%

Very positive or positive

Responses with
answers

104

Your respondents

5086
State/territory

34%

22% 21%

18%

Neither positive nor negative Negative or very negative
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Level of psychological distress Responses with
answers
@ Your young people @ Your state/territory 99
Note: The Kessler 6 (K6) is a measure of non-specific psychological distress (Kessler et al., 2002). It includes a six-item scale Your respondents
that asks respondents how frequently in the past four weeks they have felt: 1) nervous; 2) hopeless; 3) restless or fidgety; 4991
4) so sad that nothing could cheer them up; 5) that everything was an effort; and 6) worthless. Based on scoring criteria State/territory
used by the Australian Institute of Family Studies (Rioseco, Warren & Daraganova, 2020), the K6 has been used to classify
respondents into the following three groups: low psychological distress (mental disorder unlikely), medium psychological
distress (mental disorder possible) and high psychological distress (mental disorder very likely). Cut-off scores for categories
of psychological distress are as follows: low = 0 to 7, moderate = 8 to 12 and high = 13 to 24 (Hilton et al., 2008). These cut-
off scores are used by the Australian Institute of Family Studies (Rioseco, Warren & Daraganova, 2020).
49%
45%
38%
29%
22%
16%
Low psychological distress Moderate psychological distress High psychological distress
(mental disorder unlikely) (mental disorder possible) (mental disorder very likely)

Whether young people have cultural and/or spiritual beliefs

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory

36%

29%
25%

22% 20%

11% 12%

Yes - spiritual beliefs

Yes - cultural beliefs No spiritual or

beliefs

Yes - both spiritual and
cultural beliefs

Responses with
answers

101

Your respondents

5101
State/territory

46%

cultural

Does climate change impact thinking, feelings and/or behaviour

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory

56%

41%

31%
27%

25%
19%

Yes I'm not sure

Responses with
answers

99

Your respondents

5033
State/territory
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Where young people go for help with important issues Responses with

answers

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory 101
Your respondents

5178
State/territory

77% Note: Respondents were able to choose
71% more than one option. Items are listed

in order of 'your young people'.

36% 349 ]
3% 29%  29%
22%  24% 23% 22%
o S 6% 15y 7% 15y
o (]
14% » 13% 11% 11%  11% g, 12%
0 0
]
Friend(s) Parent(s) or  Brother/sister Relative(s) Pet(s) Internet Social media Teacher/coach GP or health  Mobile apps Partner or School Spiritual/reli...  Community Other None of these
guardian(s) professional significant counsellor mentor service options
other
Family's ability to get along with one another Responses with Feelings young people have about their community
answers Note:
@ Your young people @ Your state/territory 104 @ Strongly agree / agree ¢ Mixed feelings @ Disagree / strongly disagree sample sizes
Your respondents vary per
5094 statement.
State/territory This chart
shows the
13% data for your
young
people only
29% 31% 31%
25% 26%
18% 16%
10% 10%
6%
| am proud to be part of my Young people in my community My community has the things
community have a say on issues that matter that | need to have a positive
Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor to them and thriving future
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Activities involved in during the past year | Activities young people find hard to do |
Responses with Responses with
Note: R dent ble to ch
@ Your young people @ Your state/territory answers @ Your young people @ Your state/territory OFe: TESPONAENts Were able 1o choose answers
101 more than one option. Items are listed 95
Your respondents in order of 'your young people’. Your respondents
e
Sports (as a participant) 629 73% 5141 4999
° State/territory State/territory
- W=
Volunteer work 439
- .. I -
Student leadership groups/activities 599
- .. N o
Arts/cultural/music groups/activities 58% 539
I 3% A%
Sports (as a spectator) 479
celia ractivities TN 5 27% 29%  27% 0%
eligious groups/activities 9% 1% 22% 1% 50%
17% 15% 16%
I 2 :
Youth groups/activities 530 . . 8% 79% 9%
0
| - B L
Environmental groups/activities 6%
° Fitin and Turn to Make Turn to Do everyday Do thingsin Travel None of
Political groups/activities - 8% Note: Respondents were able to choose socialise with friendsand choicesand servicesor activitiesas public places around the these
3% more than one option. Items are listed in everyone  family if you feel organisations young with friends community options
_ B order of 'your young people'. need help independent if youneed people your
None of these options 14% help age usually
do
Unfair treatment or discrimination in the past year || Reason(s) for being treated unfairly in the past year Responses with
answers
@ Your young people @ Your state/territory Responses with @ Your young people @ Your state/territory 32
AnNsWers Your respondents
102
Your respondents 1453 _
State/territory
5162
State/territory Base: Respondents who reported
they had been treated unfairly or
faced discrimination. Respondents
679, 71% 66% were able to choose more than one
’ option. Items are listed in order of
'your young people'.
38%
32%
(o)
3% S50y 27% 25%
29% 22% 21%
19% ° 19%
16% 16% 14%
13% 0
9% 9% 9% 6% 8% 9% g9
H = = I
I I I
Race/cultural Gender Physical Sexuality Personal Age Mental Religion Disability Financial Other I'm not sure
Yes background appearance views health background




YOUTH SURVEY Alcohol and drugs LT 1 e

we stand

Burwood Council

Feelings young people have about alcohol Note: Feelings young people have about drugs Note:

@ Strongly agree / agree ¢ Neither agree nor disagree @ Disagree / strongly disagree Sample sizes @ Strongly agree / agree () Neither agree nor disagree @ Disagree / strongly disagree Sample sizes
vary per vary per
statement. statement.
This chart This chart
shows the shows the

data for your data for your
young young
people only. people only.

(0]
42% 48%
68%
80%
54%
Alcohol is a problem in Australia Alcohol is a problem in my Alcohol is a problem for my Drugs are a problem in Australia Drugs are a problem in my Drugs are a problem for my
community family/friends community family/friends

Sources of information about the risk of alcohol or drug use in past year Responses with

answers

@ Your young people @ Your state/territory 96

Your respondents
4948
State/territory
Note: Respondents were able to choose
more than one option. Items are listed
239% in order of 'your young people'.
62%
58%
54%
(o) 0, (o)
45% 4% 45% s 45%
’ 38%
29% > 30%
0 (]
27% 24%, 25%
20% 20% 18%
14%
From my teachers or In the media, via Online, via social From my parent(s) or Via a public Online, via websites From my peers or From other family From health Other None of these
at school news or advertising media guardian(s) awareness campaign friends members professionals options




Please help us to ensure participation for the Youth Survey 2025!

We are now preparing for the Youth Survey 2025! If you are a young person, school, local council,
community organisation or group and are interested in being involved in the Youth Survey 2025,
please register your interest by filling in the Expression of Interest form.

EXPRESS INTEREST

Read the 2024 Youth Survey national and state reports here:

READ REPORTS

Thank you to the 17,480 young people who took part in

the 2024 Youth Survey!

Contact us:
Research & Insights team

Centre for Evidence and Insights

e: youthsurvey@missionaustralia.com.au
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